

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

DAVID L. HUDSON)	
)	
<i>Petitioner,</i>)	
)	TNSCt No. M2022-01260-SC-R11-CV
)	
v.)	COA No. M2022-01260-COA-R3-CV
)	Davidson County Chancery Court
MATTHEW BENDER & COMPANY,)	No. 22-1025-III
INC. <i>and</i> THE TENNESSEE CODE)	
COMMISSION,)	
)	
<i>Respondents.</i>)	

**RESPONDENT MATTHEW BENDER & COMPANY INC.'S
RESPONSE TO APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL**

January 22, 2024

NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP
Thomas H. Lee (BPR No. 17453)
1222 Demonbreun Street
Suite 1700
Nashville, TN 37203
Phone: (615) 664-5392
tom.lee@nelsonmullins.com

*Counsel for Respondent Matthew Bender &
Company Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT 1

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT ERR IN HOLDING THAT LEXIS WAS NOT THE FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENT OF A GOVERNMENT AGENCY UNDER THE *CHEROKEE* LINE OF DECISIONS..... 2

III. THE APPLICATION SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED BECAUSE THIS MATTER DOES NOT PRESENT INCONSISTENCIES WITH PRIOR DECISIONS OR A SPLIT IN AUTHORITY. 4

IV. THE APPLICATION SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED BECAUSE THIS MATTER DOES NOT PRESENT A QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC INTEREST OR THE NEED TO SECURE SETTLEMENT OF AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF LAW. 6

V. CONCLUSION..... 7

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Day</i> , 213 S.W.3d 244 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006)	3
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 460 S.W.3d 513 (Tenn. 2015)	5
<i>City Press Comm., LLC v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass’n.</i> , 447 S.W.3d 230 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2014)	3
<i>Fletcher v. State</i> , 951 S.W.2d 378 (Tenn. 1997)	5
<i>Friedmann v. Corrections Corp. of Am.</i> , 310 S.W.3d 366 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2009)	3
<i>Gautreaux v. Internal Med. Educ. Found., Inc.</i> , 336 S.W.3d 526 (Tenn. 2011)	3
<i>Memphis Publ’g Co. v. Cherokee Children & Family Servs., Inc.</i> , 87 S.W.3d 67 (Tenn. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Memphis Publ’g Co. v. City of Memphis</i> , No. W2016-01680-COA-R3-CV, 2017 WL 3175652 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 26, 2017)	1
<i>Patterson v. Convention Ctr. Auth. of Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 421 S.W.3d 597 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2013)	7
<i>State v. Menke</i> , 590 S.W.3d 455 (Tenn. 2019)	5
<i>Wood v. Jefferson County Eco. Dev. Oversight Comm., Inc.</i> , No. E2016-01452-COA-R3-CV, 2017 WL 4277711 (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 18, 2017)	3

Rules

Tenn. R. App. P. 11(a)	4
